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VINTRO BRAND 

By providing such high 

quality boutique hotel 

accommodations, the 

Vintro Hotel enhances the 

beach to effectively 

compete with other resort 

areas  

The Vintro Hotel enhances 

the resort image of Fort 

Lauderdale by providing a 

"boutique hotel" that offers a 

unique and intimate 

experience for the business 

and leisure traveler.   

 

The boutique hotel experience is attractive to a niche of customers looking for something special in style, 

distinction, warmth and intimacy, differentiating this type of hotel experience from a chain-hotel experience. 



Project Location 

North side of Alhambra St. between A-1-A & N. Birch Road 



Vintro Brand 

 

 

 

Address:   3029 Alhambra Street, Fort 

  Lauderdale, FL 33301 

 

General Location:         North side of Alhambra 

  Street west of A1A (immediately 

  west of Casablanca Café) 

 

Proposed Use:   61 room hotel including 

  structured parking,  

                                        a 500 square foot lobby 

  lounge and a 2,000 square 

  foot restaurant 

 

Zoning:   ABA, A-1-A Beachfront Area 

 

Future Land Use:         Central Beach Regional 

  Activity Center 

 

Beach Master Plan: Mid-Beach Character Area 

 

 

 

 
 

 

The Seasons 

Condominium 

161’ H. 

Casablanca 

Cafe 

The W Hotel 

229.2’ H.  

The Ritz 

Carlton Hotel 

256.8’ H. 

City Owned 

Sebastian 

Lot 

345 N Ft. 

Lauderdale 

Beach Blvd. 

110.2’ H. 

The Westin 

Beach 

Resort and 

SPA  

110.7’ H. 

Shula’s on 

the Beach 

133.8’ H. 

Project Summary 



Evolution of Vintro Site Plan 

Original Plan Pre-P&Z Pre-City Commission 



Final Site Plan 

Code Compliance 

Development Parameter 
Code 

Requirement 
Proposed Plan 

Maximum Floor Area Ration 4.0 (4.8) 3.99 

Maximum Building Height 200’ (240’) 164' - 4" 

Structure Length 200’ 85' 

Structure Width 200’ 80' 

Minimum Parking 47 48 



Pre-app Meetings w/ City (Summer & Fall 2012) 
Submittal (Sept. 2012) 
DRC Meeting (Oct. 2012) 
Community Outreach (1st meeting w/ CBA in Oct. 2012) 
Multiple meetings w/ City staff  
(P&Z, Engineering, T&M, CRA) 
Resubmit Revised Plans (Dec. 2012) 
March 17, 2013 Open House 
March 20, 2013 Planning & Zoning Board Meeting 
Plan changes to address P&Z Comments 
(multiple meetings w/ City staff) 
May City Commission submittal for June Meeting  
City Commission Summer Break (June-August 2013) 
October 16, 2013 Open House 
November 19, 2013 City Commission Meeting 

 

Project Timeline 

Meetings w/ Interested Parties: 
10-4-12 –CBA Board 
11-1-12 – Casablanca Café 
11-8-12 – CBA General Membership 
2-20-13 – Meeting with Florida Restaurant and Lodging Association 
3-14-13 – CBA General Membership 
3-17-13 – Open House 
4-11-13 – Casablanca Café 
5-20-13 – John Weaver, CBA President 
4/13 – 8/13 – Canvassed neighborhood 
7-11-13 – Vintro Support Party at Thasos 
8-8-13 – Casablanca Café 
8-16-13 – Beach Council Meeting 
8-28-13 – Jim Novick, Alhambra Place President 
10-16-13 – Open House 

In addition to all face to face 
meetings, there has been consistent 
verbal and written communications 
with neighbors and interested 
parties throughout the review 
process. 



Community Outreach / Support 

750+ Letters of Support 
•CBA Condos 
•CBA Members 
•Chamber of Commerce 
•Beach Council 
•Florida Restaurant & Lodging Assoc. 
•City-wide residents & businesses 
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SEA TOWER                                                                                        

BIRCH TOWER                                                                                        



BIRCH TOWER                                                                                        

BIRCH HOUSE                   SEA CLUB RESORT                                                                                        



SEA TOWER                                                                                        

SEA TOWER                      BIRCH HOUSE                                                                                        



YANKEE CLIPPER                                  SEA CHATEAU 

MANHATTAN TOWER                                                                                                         



MANHATTAN TOWER                            SEA CHATEAU 

MARINA INN AND YACHT HARBOR 





SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 





SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



SUBMITTED DESIGN 

REVISED DESIGN 



BUILDING SECTION 

North South 

Building section looking  
west to east 



ELEVATIONS East Elevation South Elevation 



ELEVATIONS West Elevation North Elevation 



VIEW FROM MAIN ENTRY VIEW FROM ALHAMBRA STREET 
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
The Vintro Hotel: 

  
 
 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE 1988/1989 CENTRAL BEACH AREA REVITALIZATION PLAN  
  
 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN /FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 Central Beach Regional Activity Center Goals, Objectives and Policies 
 Central Beach Regional Activity Center Future Land Use Designation 
 

 COMPLIES WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE UNIFIED LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (ULDRS) CHAPTER 47 
 SEC. 47-12 CENTRAL BEACH ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS  
 SEC. 47-12.2 INTENT AND PURPOSE OF EACH DISTRICT    
 SEC. 47-12.4 CENTRAL BEACH DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS    
 SEC. 47-12.5.B. DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS AND LIMITATIONS  ABA ZONING DISTRICT 
 SEC. 47-12.6 CENTRAL BEACH DEVELOPMENT DESIGN CRITERIA  
 SEC. 47-24.2 SITE PLAN DEVELOPMENT PERMITS    
 SEC. 47-25.2 ADEQUACY REQUIREMENTS     
 SEC. 47-25.3 NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY REQUIREMENTS  
 SEC. 47-25.3 COMMUNITY COMPATIBILITY CRITERIA   
 SEC.  47-20 PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS     
 SEC.  47-21 LANDSCAPE AND TREE PRESERVATION  
 

 ACCOMMODATES THE FORT LAUDERDALE DRAFT CENTRAL BEACH MASTER PLAN 
UPDATE (DRAFT 2009)   

 
 



 

 

 

Preferred Floorplates: Hotel 65 ‘ and more – 16,000 s.f. 

Vintro Hotel – 4,000 s.f.  

Only ¼ of recommended maximum floorplate standard 

Only 1/3 of lot coverage 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mid Beach Character Area Design Guidelines 
Central Beach Master Plan Update 2009 

 
Floorplate 



Achieves Central Beach 

2009 Master Plan – 

Enhanced Pedestrian 

Environment 

 

- Active Use 

- Arcade/Canopies 

- Bar/Lounge on Ground Floor 

- 50% Fenestration 

- Covered Seating Area 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPARISON OF SETBACKS 
 

Setbacks proposed for the Vintro Hotel are similar to the setbacks of other hotels approved by 
the City in the ABA zoning district. 

 

 
Setbacks Comparison Chart Existing Hotels 

Setback Range 

Hotel 
ULDR Standards 

 
  

Vintro Hotel Hilton Atlantic 
Trump 
Plaza 

W Hotel 
Vintro Hotel 
Comparison 

Zoning 
District 

ABA 
 

ABA ABA ABA ABA ABA 

Setbacks           

Front 
Min. 20 ‘  - abutting ROW 

 

Base - 20‘ 
 

Tower – 25’ 
20.7' 5.5' - 10' 50'-6" 

(East) 
38' 

5.5’ – 38’ 
 

Within Range 

Rear 

½ height 
--  

20’ Min. 
 

Min. 20’ 
Not abutting ROW 

Base – 20’  
 

Tower – 30’ 
20.7' 20' 20' 

(South) 
20' Min 

20’ – 20.7’ 
 

Greater rear 
setback of Tower 

Side  

½ height 
 -- 

10’ Min. 
 

 
Min. 10’ 

Not abutting ROW  

Base - 10‘ 
 

Tower   
West side 19.2’ 
East side 19.2’ 

12.4' 10‘ – 27’ 20' 
(North) 

20' Min 
10’ – 27’ 

 
Within Range 



ABA Zoning Height 

 

ULDR STANDARD:  

 

Max. Height: 200 feet   

 

With ability to request  

up to 240’ 

 

Vintro Hotel   

Proposed Height: 164’-4” 

 

Significantly less than height 

permitted by Code. 

 

Approx. 22% less than 200’ 

permitted height. 

 

Approx. 46% less than 240’ height 

that may be requested. 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPARISON OF HEIGHT  

Height proposed for the Vintro Hotel is significantly less than the 
heights of hotels approved in the ABA zoning district. 

 

 

 
Height Comparison Chart Existing 

Hotels  
Height 
Range 

Hotel 
ULDR 

Standard 

Vintro 

Hotel 
Hilton Atlantic 

Trump 

Plaza 
W Hotel 

Vintro Hotel 

in 

Comparison 

Zoning 

District 
ABA ABA ABA ABA ABA 178’ – 245’ 

Height 
200 ‘  

(240’) 
164'-4" 233' 178' 245' 229'-2" 

164.4’ 

Less than  

by 8% -49% 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPARISON OF FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 

FAR  proposed for the Vintro Hotel is similar to and in most cases, 
significantly less than the heights of hotels approved in the ABA and 
zoning district. 

 

 

 

FAR Comparison Chart Existing Hotels 
FAR Range  

Hotel 
ULDR 

Standard 

Vintro 

Hotel 
Hilton Atlantic 

Trump 

Plaza 
W Hotel 

Vintro Hotel  

in  

Comparison 

Zoning 

District 
ABA ABA ABA ABA ABA 3.97  – 6.63 

FAR  
4.0 

(4.8) 
4.0 6.63 5.65 3.97 

 

 

4.83  

(with 

underground 

parking) 

4.0  

Within Range 



 

 

 

 

  

Vintro Hotel Design 

Enhancements 

 
 

Architectural Character that 
Reflects Particular Sensitivity 
to History and Culture of South 
Florida 

 

Proposed: 

- Mid-Century Modern 
Design, including features 
such as: 

 

- Cantilevered Roof 

- Floating Planes 

- Glass Wall 

- Concrete Eyebrows 

- Spiral Staircase 

- Open Air Plaza 

 

 

 

 

Cantilevered Roof 

Floating Planes 

Glass Wall 

Concrete Eyebrows 

Spiral Staircase 

Open Air Plaza/ 

Floating Tower 

Glass Wall 

Floating Planes 

Concrete Eyebrows 

Concrete Eyebrows 



Vintro Hotel Design 

Enhancements  

 

 

Utilize Natural Colors and Composition 

of South Florida 

 

Proposed: 

 

- White Concrete contrasting with 

 

- Vibrant Tropical Colors through 

Strategically Placed Color Banding 

 

 

 

 

 

White Concrete 

Vibrant Splashes of 

Tropical Color 

White Concrete 

Vibrant Splashes of 

Tropical Color 

Vibrant Splashes of 

Tropical Color 

White Concrete 



 
 
 

Development Pattern – ABA Zoned  Area  
and adjacent PRD and IOA Zoned Areas 

 

     

  



Complies With  
Neighborhood and Community Compatibility Criteria  

Section 47-25.3 ULDR 

Building Floor Area   
 

Maximum Height   
 

Yards 
 

Height 
 

Vertical Plane Moderation 
 

Façade Treatments 
 

Street Level Guidelines 
 

Parking 
 

Fenestration 
 

Canopies.   
 

Trash / Loading Facilities 
 

  

Energy Conservation   
 

Building Separation   
 
Rooftop Design 
 
Ingress and Egress 
 
Pedestrian Circulation – useable open space 

areas 
 

Screening 
 

Landscape   
 

Lighting 
 

Utilities  
 
Defensible Space 

 



 

 

 

Compliance with 

Neighborhood and 

Community Compatibility 

Criteria 
 

 

Distinctive Design that 

Reflects Positively on the 

Overall Character of the City 

 

Provided: 

 

- Active Streetscape 

- Vertical Moderation, 

including: 

- Balconies 

- Material and Color 

Banding 

- Open Air Spiral 

Staircase 

 

 

 

 



Compliance with 

Neighborhood and 

Community Compatibility 

Criteria 

 

 

Screening of all: 

- Trash Facilities 

- Loading Facilities 

- Mechanical Equipment 

- Parking 

 

 

 

 



Compliance with 

Neighborhood and 

Community Compatibility 

Criteria 
 

Building Orientation Relieves the 

Monotony of Building Massing and 

Scale along A-1-A 

 

Provided: 

 

- Vertical Moderation 

- Variation in Materials 

- Variation in Building Massing 

- Open and Airy Design 

 

 

 

 

 



Vintro Hotel – Planning and Zoning Conclusions 

 

 The City staff is correct in their findings and conclusions. 

 

 Revised to respond to and address the review comments of the City’s 
Planning and Zoning Board. 

 

 Is in compliance and consistent with the City’s: 

 1988 Central Beach Revitalization Plan 

 Adopted Comprehensive Plan 

 2009 Central Beach Master Plan Update 

 Unified Land Development Regulations 

 

 Is compatible with: 

 The character of the Central Beach neighborhood of the ABA zoning area; 
and 

 

 With the pattern of hotel development that has been approved over time 
in the ABA zoning district. 



Myths Facts 

 Valet queue will impact Alhambra St. 

 
 

 

 

 Loading operations will impact 
Alhambra St. 

 

 

 

 Too much traffic 

 

 

 

 105 ft. of storage provided at hotel’s 
front entrance will more than 
accommodate peak hour demand.  
Overflow plaza designed as backup 
option if necessary. 

 

 No loading zone required by Code.  All 
loading will be accommodated in the 
building.  Overflow plaza designed as 
backup loading option if necessary. 

 

 So little traffic that Code does not 
require a traffic study.   

 

 

Myths vs. Facts 



Myths Facts 

 Not enough parking 

 

 The hotel is too big for the parcel and 
does not comply with Code 

 

 Does not meet setback requirements 

 

 

 Inconsistent with the character of the 
neighborhood 

 

 

 47 required, 48 provided 

 

 Complies with all ABA development 
standards and conforms to all City 
adopted planning documents.   

 Site Plan Level IV permits minimum 
setbacks of 10’ side setbacks and 20’ 
rear setback. 

 Vintro hotel is consistent in size, area, 
height and setbacks to other buildings 
already built or approved in the ABA.  
Zoning and all planning documents 
encourage developments like Vintro. 

 

Myths vs. Facts 



Myth  Fact 

 The existing structure is historical 

 

 
 Vintro will set a precedent for 

development that is not allowed by 
Code and is beyond what Code will 
permit 

 

 

 Vintro is not an established brand 

 The structure has never been 
designated as historic by the City or any 
other government agency 

 
 Vintro is exactly what was envisioned 

by the City’s Central Beach Master Plan 
and fills a void in the City’s lodging 
market for a new upscale boutique 
hotel. 

 

 Vintro Hotel has boutique locations 
opening in 2014 in Miami Beach and 
New York City, with consideration for 
future expansion in Washington D.C. 
and the Carribean. 

Myth vs. Facts 



VINTRO HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE 

QUESTIONS? 



20’ Front Setback 

10’ Side 
Setback 

20’ Rear Setback 

10’ Side Setback 

 

Minimum  Setback Requirement:  

 

Front: 20 feet 

Rear: 20 feet 

Side: 10 feet 
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 Community voiced operational concerns 

 Voluntarily undertook detailed operations analysis 
(not required by City staff or Code) 

 Analyzed hotel operations and logistics (parking, 
loading, traffic, etc.) 

 City staff concurs with results of operations analysis 

 Conditions of approval to implement results of 
analysis 

 Vintro Hotel meets or exceeds City Code 
requirements 

Operations & Logistics 



Operations & Logistics 

 Question 1:  Will the valet queue backup onto 
Alhambra Street? 

 

 Question 2:  How will loading and delivery 
operations be accomplished on-site so that 
Alhambra Street is not impacted by these activities? 

 

 Question 3:  Can conflicts between waste removal, 
truck loading and other deliveries, and valet 
operations be avoided? 

 



 Question 1:  Will the 
valet queue backup onto 
Alhambra Street? 
 

 Yes, Hughes Hughes Inc. 
conducted a queuing 
analysis that shows a 
maximum queue 
accumulation of 3 
vehicles, while the project 
driveway will 
accommodate 5 inbound 
vehicles on-site. 
 
 



 Question 2:  How will loading 
and delivery operations be 
accomplished on-site so that 
Alhambra Street is not impacted by 
these activities? 

 
 The ground floor layout and 

clearances have been designed 
to accommodate waste 
removal and delivery trucks 
within the building 
envelope.  Exiting vehicles will 
be delayed when necessary 
during the loading/unloading 
process to keep the garage’s 
inbound lane clear for 
entering vehicles to queue 
until trucks have departed. 
 



 Question 3:  Can conflicts 
between waste removal, truck 
loading and other deliveries, 
and valet operations be 
avoided? 
 

 Yes, waste removal and truck 
deliveries, which will occur 
within the ground floor garage, 
will be strictly scheduled for 
separate timeframes, and to 
avoid peak hotel arrivals (in the 
hour before check-out) and 
departures (peaking during the 
two hours after check-in). 
 
 


















